## House Resolution 623

By: Representatives Wilensky of the 79<sup>th</sup>, Shannon of the 84<sup>th</sup>, Kennard of the 102<sup>nd</sup>, Jackson of the 64<sup>th</sup>, Hopson of the 153<sup>rd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Village Burger for being named by Travel Channel as having its favorite
- 2 burger in the State of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- WHEREAS, the flagship location of Village Burger is located in Dunwoody, Georgia, and
  has operated there since 2010; and

5 WHEREAS, Village Burger provides family-friendly and community-minded service to its 6 customers: and

6 customers; and

WHEREAS, Village Burger serves the North Atlanta area a variety of burgers, sides, frozen
custard, and more, utilizing fresh ingredients; and

- 9 WHEREAS, the Travel Channel commended Village Burger for its exceptional value and10 recognized it as having one of the best burgers in the United States.
- 11 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 12 the members of this body commend Village Burger for having the best burger in the State
- 13 of Georgia and extend their best wishes for its continued success.
- 14 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 15 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 16 Village Burger.